

No. 12-13500-EE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PAULINE WALKER, ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division, in
Case No. 3:09-cv-10598-RBD-JBT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090

Stephanie E. Parker
Counsel of Record
Jason T. Burnette
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 581-8552

Gregory G. Katsas
Charles R.A. Morse
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Attorneys for Appellant R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Action.....	3
B. Use Of The Phase I Findings In <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation	10
C. Proceedings Below In This Case.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY PRECLUDING LITIGATION OVER CRITICAL ELEMENTS OF CLAIMS ABSENT ANY DETERMINATION THAT A PRIOR JURY HAD ACTUALLY DECIDED THOSE ELEMENTS	22
A. The Due Process Clause Mandates The “Actually Decided” Requirement For Issue Preclusion	24
1. Supreme Court Precedent	24
2. Universal Practice	26
3. Fundamental Fairness	32
B. It Is Impossible To Determine Whether The <i>Engle</i> Jury Actually Decided Any Elements Of Plaintiff’s Claims	36
II. THE CONTRARY ANALYSIS IN <i>WAGGONER</i> AND <i>MARTIN</i> DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Peck</i> , 22 Vt. 255 (1850).....	30
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	32, 48
<i>Augir v. Ryan</i> , 63 Minn. 373 (1896).....	30
<i>Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Bell v. Merrifield</i> , 109 N.Y. 202 (1888).....	30
<i>Brake v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	31
<i>Brown v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 23, 31
* <i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12, 23, 31
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 495 (Ohio 1999).....	31
<i>Burlen v. Shannon</i> , 99 Mass. 200 (1868).....	29
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of California, County Of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Burr v. Philip Morris, USA</i> , No. 8:07-cv-1429-T-23MSS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66228 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	31, 34
<i>Chrisman's Administratrix v. Harman</i> , 70 Va. 494 (1877)	30
<i>Connecticut Indemnity Co. v. Bowman</i> , 652 N.E.2d 880 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	31
<i>Cook v. Burnley</i> , 45 Tex. 97 (1876).....	30
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sacramento</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	28, 29
<i>Day v. Crowley</i> , 172 N.E.2d 251 (Mass. 1961).....	31
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	29
<i>Dickey v. Heim</i> , 48 Mo. App. 114 (1892)	30
<i>Dickinson v. Hayes</i> , 31 Conn. 417 (1863)	30
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Dowling v. Finley Associates</i> , 727 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1999)	31
<i>Dygert v. Dygert</i> , 4 Ind. App. 276 (1892).....	30
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 94-08273 CA-22, 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000) .	8, 38, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Ettin v. Ava Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 53 N.J. 463 (1969)	32
<i>Evans v. Birge</i> , 11 Ga. 265 (1852)	30
<i>Fahey v. Esterley Harvesting Machine Co.</i> , 3 N.D. 220 (1893)	30
* <i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	48
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937	14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	33
<i>Grantham v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Greene v. Merchants' & Planters' Bank</i> , 73 Miss. 542 (1895).....	30
<i>Happy Elevator No. 2 v. Osage Construction Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1954)	34
<i>Haywood v. Ball</i> , 634 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1980)	31, 34
<i>Hearn v. Boston & Me. R.R.</i> , 67 N.H. 320 (1892).....	30
<i>Herzog v. Lexington Twp.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1995).....	31
<i>Hill v. Morse</i> , 61 Me. 541 (1873)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	passim
<i>Howell v. Winkle</i> , 866 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	48
<i>In re Breuer's Income Tax</i> , 190 S.W.2d 248 (Mo. 1945)	31
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)	46
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	26, 43
<i>JeToCo Corp. v. Hailey Sales Co.</i> , 596 S.W.2d 703 (Ark. 1980)	31
<i>Kelly v. Armstrong</i> , 141 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Key v. Gillette Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Kitson v. Farwell</i> , 132 Ill. 327 (1890)	30
<i>Kleinschmidt v. Binzel</i> , 14 Mont. 31 (1894).....	30
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	46
<i>Lary v. Ansari</i> , 817 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Lee v. U.S. Fidelity & Guarranty Co.</i> , 538 P.2d 359 (Or. 1975)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Lentz v. Wallace</i> , 17 Pa. 412, 1851 WL 5887 (1851)	30
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	48
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Lindley v. Snell</i> , 80 Iowa 103 (1890).....	30
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	33
<i>Long v. Baugas</i> , 24 N.C. 290, 1842 WL 976 (1842).....	30
<i>Lore's Lessee v. Truman</i> , 10 Ohio St. 45 (1859)	30
<i>Major v. Inner City Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 653 A.2d 379 (D.C. 1995)	31
<i>Manard v. Hardware Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y.S.2d 807 (App. Div. 1960).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	33
<i>Meyers v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 754 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	36
<i>Moody v. Rambo</i> , 727 So. 2d 116 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....	31
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	26
<i>Nealis v. Baird</i> , 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 72 U.S. 580 (1866).....	29
<i>Parker v. MVBA Harvestore Systems</i> , 491 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	31
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 28 Cal. 507 (1865)	30
<i>People v. Gates</i> , 452 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1990).....	31
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002	14, 46, 49
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	33, 44
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	50
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707	14, 46, 47, 49
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	passim
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)	50
* <i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	11, 24, 28, 29
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Solly v. Clayton</i> , 12 Colo. 30 (1888).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cont'd**

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91	47
<i>Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Meyrose</i> , 27 F. 213 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1886	29
<i>Strauss v. Meertief</i> , 64 Ala. 299 (1879).....	30
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	26
<i>Swilley v. Econ. Cab Co. of Jacksonville</i> , 56 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1951)	48
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	1, 22, 24
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	26, 27
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	33
<i>United States v. International Building Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 502 (1953).....	32
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 827 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	33, 35
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont'd

	Page
<i>Wentworth v. Racine County</i> , 99 Wis. 26 (1898)	30
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	36
<i>Wilder v. Turner</i> , 490 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2007)	50
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1846).....	29
2 Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England; or, a Commentary on Littleton</i> (London, W. Clarke 1817)	34
2 Smith, <i>A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law</i> (1840).....	28
11th Cir. R. 32-4	52
18 Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4420 (2d ed. 2002)	35
Fed. R. App. 32	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c).....	10, 15, 18, 19
